

No. 14-1290

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

COLORADO OUTDOOR OUTFITTERS ASSOCIATION *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF UTAH, IDAHO, MONTANA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, WYOMING**

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General

PARKER DOUGLAS
Utah Federal Solicitor

Utah Attorney General's Office
350 North State Street, Ste. 230
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-2320
pdouglas@utah.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

TIM FOX
Attorney General of Montana

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General of South Carolina

PETER K. MICHAEL
Attorney General of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE LIMITED ITS CONSIDERATION OF THE LEGISLATURE’S PREDICTIVE JUDGMENTS AND RATIONALE FOR THE LEGISLATION TO THE RECORD THE LEGISLATURE HAD BEFORE IT WHEN IT ACTED	4
A. The Applicable Standard: <i>Turner Broadcasting</i> and its Roots	5
B. <i>Turner’s</i> Progeny and Application	8
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO ENGAGE IN THE PROPER ANALYSIS UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 702, THEREBY DEPRIVING THIS COURT OF ANY RECORD REGARDING THE RELIABILITY OF EXPERT EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF THE LEGISLATIVE JUDGMENTS AT ISSUE	16
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.A. v. Raymond, 2013 WL 3816565 (E.D. Cal. July 22, 2013)..... 21, 24

Abilene Retail No. 30, Inc. v. Board of Com'rs., 492 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2007)15

Avad v. Ziriaux, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)14

Carver v. Nixon, 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995).....13

Century Communications Corp. v. FCC, 835 F.2d 292 (D.C. Cir. 1987)6

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson, 488 U.S. 469 (1989) 6, 7

Colorado Outfitters, et al. v. Hickenlooper, 24 F.Supp.3d 1050 (D. Colo. 2014)..... 2, 4, 11, 12, 17

Concrete Works of Colorado, Inc. v. Denver, 36 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1994).....11

Costello v. Grundon, 651 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011).....18

Doe v. City of Albuquerque, 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....14

Drake v. Filko,724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)15

E.E.O.C. v. Freeman, 626 F.Supp.2d 811 (M. D. Tenn. 2009).....19

Elsayed Mukhtar v. California State Univ., 299 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2002),.....22

Estate of Barabin v. AstenJohnson, Inc., 740 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2014).....23

Gibbs v. Gibbs, 210 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2000).....19

Hutchins v. D.C., 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 8, 9

In re Salem, 465 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 18, 19

Kachalsky v. County of Westchester, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) 12, 16

Kitchen v. Herbert, 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) 13, 14

Kumbo Tire Co. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999)20, 21, 24

Landell v. Sorrell, 382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2004)12

Many Cultures, One Message v. Clements, 830 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (W.D. Wash. 2011)21, 22, 23

Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Savs. Bank, 619 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010)18

Montes v. City of Yakima, 2014 WL 4199364 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 22, 2014).....21

Peruta v. County of San Diego, 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) 13, 15

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006)12

Rothe Development Corp. v. Department of Defense, 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 9, 10

Rothe Development Corp. v. U.S. Dept. of Defense, 262 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....12

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. S & T Bank, 2010 WL 786257 (W. D. Pa. March 3, 2010)18

Satellite Broadcasting & Comm. Assoc. v FCC, 275 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2001) 10, 11

Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....12

Shea v. Kerry, 961 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013)21

Stern v. Cigna Group Ins., 2009 WL 1835111 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2009).....18

Turner Broadcasting System Inc., v. F.C.C., 520 U.S. 180 (1997)11

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 5, 6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15

United States v. Brown, 415 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005).....19

Video Software Dealers' Ass'n v. Schwarznegger, 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)12

Woollard v. Gallagher, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)16

Wyeth v. Apotex Inc., 2009 WL 8626786 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 6, 2009).....18

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)26

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)(ii)26

Fed. R. Evid. 702 2, 3, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
